CHAPTER 16-H. F. No. 260.

An act to legalize newspapers in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: Section 1. Newspaper failing of 1 week's publication, given legal standing.—No newspaper in this state, which conforms in all respects to the statutes defining a legal newspaper, except that heretofore such newspaper failed of publication for one week at some time since it became a legal newspaper, shall be deprived of its standing as such legal newspaper by reason of such omission; but such newspaper shall be deemed to be a legal newspaper notwithstanding such omission of its publication for one (1) week.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1919.

CHAPTER 17-H. F. No. 344.

An act extending certain state timber permits.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Extension of timber permit authorized.—The board of timber commissioners in its discretion, upon the application of the holder thereof, may renew and extend to June 1, 1920, any timber permit heretofore issued by the auditor between October 15, 1914, and October 15, 1915, both dates inclusive, and which heretofore have been extended by the board for the aggregate term of two years.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1919.

CHAPTER 18-H. F. No. 380.

An act to amend Section 20, of Chapter 440, General Laws of Minnesota for 1913, entitled "An act fixing and regulating the salaries, compensation, duties, and help of certain county officials in counties having or which may hereafter have, a population of three hundred thousand (300,000) inhabitants or over, and repealing all acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Hennepin county officials to be paid semi-monthly. —That section 20 of chapter 440 of General Laws of 1913 be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 20. The above named salaries and compensation of the county officials, deputies, clerks, and employees, shall be paid *semi-*monthly, and the same shall be paid in full compensation for all services rendered by said officers, deputies, clerks and employees, respectively in their capacity.

Approved February 17, 1919.

.